Accounting for biodiversity and farmland
birds in the Netherlands (2013–2020)
Corine Driesen, Frank Prins, Patrick Bogaart  (Statistics Netherlands)
1 Introduction
This report consists of two main parts. In the first part a partial update of the SEEA-EA Biodiversity
account for the Netherlands is presented. The update is partial in the sense that it (1) focuses on
species diversity only and (2) excludes a number of indicators for which no updated data is available
(mainly ecosystem quality as measures by mean species abundance). A full description of context and
methodology can be found in Bogaart et al. (2019).
The second part focuses on farmland bird indicators, and two selected pressure indicators (grazing
intensity and manure application)
This study has received funding from the European Union’s Horizon 2020 Research and Innovation
Programme under grant agreement No. 817527, the MAIA (Mapping and Assessment for Integrated
Ecosystem Accounting) project. The development of the Dutch SEEA ecosystem accounts and the
results described in this study were made possible by the financial support of the Dutch Ministry of
Agriculture
2 SEEA-EA Biodiversity account
2.1 Threatened species
The Dutch Red lists contain species that are decreasing in population size and/or distribution range.
As species become increasingly rare, they are categorized as “Near Threatened”, “Vulnerable”,
“Endangered”, “Critically Endangered”, or “Extinct” (CLO 1052). Figure 1 shows the Red List status of
18 species groups that have been compiled for the Netherlands. The Red Lists are updated
approximately every ten years per species group (Table 1). However, the Red Lists for three species
groups of flies, as well as molluscs and flatworms still stem from 2005.
Figure 1. Percentage of threatened species per species group in the Netherlands, 2020 (adapted from CLO-1052)
Recently the official Red List of the mammals species group has been updated (LNV, 2020). Fewer
mammals are listed in 2020 than in 2009. For example,  the otter (Lutra lutra) is now no longer listed
on the official Red List after a successful introduction and population increase since 2002 (Norren et
al., 2020).

indicate decreasing/stable/increasing trends/changes during the accounting period.
2.4.3 LPI account
An LPI account has been created using a similar approach as the threatened species account. For the
identification of the opening and closing stocks the smoothed values were used. The resulting
accounting table is presented in Table 5. The LPI for terrestrial nature is declining, even though the
LPI for forest shows a small increase. While the decline in the coastal dunes LPI is not significant for
both the current and previous accounting period (Bogaart et al. 2020), it is possible a significant
decline would be found if a longer period was evaluated.
Table 5. LPI Account for the Netherlands, 2013-2020. LPI values for opening and closing years are smoothed values. The
change assessment is taking uncertainty in these smoothed values into account.
* For the Urban LPI closing stock the year 2018 was used instead of 2020
2.5 Data sources.
CLO-1052. CBS, PBL, RIVM, WUR (2020). Number of threatened and extinct species in The
Netherlands, by 2020 (indicator 1052, version 17, 10 November 2020).
CLO-1077. CBS, PBL, RIVM, WUR (2021). Trend van amfibieën, 1997-2020 (indicator 1077, versie 17 ,
30 september 2021). https://www.clo.nl/indicatoren/nl1077-trend-van-amfibieen
CLO-1123. CBS, PBL, RIVM, WUR (2022). Fauna van de duinen, 1990-2020 (indicator 1123, versie 19 ,
3 mei 2022). https://www.clo.nl/indicatoren/nl1123-fauna-van-de-duinen
CLO-1134. CBS, PBL, RIVM, WUR (2022). Fauna van de heide, 1990-2020 (indicator 1134, versie 18 , 3
mei 2022). https://www.clo.nl/indicatoren/nl1134-fauna-van-de-heide
CLO-1155. CBS, PBL, RIVM, WUR (2021). Trend broedvogels van moeras en zoet water, 1990-2020
(indicator 1155, versie 16 , 29 oktober 2021). https://www.clo.nl/indicatoren/nl1155-broedvogels-
van-moeras-en-zoet-water
CLO-1162. CBS, PBL, RIVM, WUR (2021). Fauna van bos, 1990-2020 (indicator 1162, versie 19 , 21
december 2021). https://www.clo.nl/indicatoren/nl1162-fauna-van-het-bos
CLO-1381. CBS, PBL, RIVM, WUR (2021). Trend van broedvogels, 1990-2020 (indicator 1381, versie 16
, 29 oktober 2021). https://www.clo.nl/indicatoren/nl1381-broedvogels
CLO-1384. CBS, PBL, RIVM, WUR (2021). Trend van reptielen, 1990-2020 (indicator 1384, versie 18 ,
16 augustus 2021). https://www.clo.nl/indicatoren/nl1384-aantalsontwikkeling-van-reptielen
CLO-1386. CBS, PBL, RIVM, WUR (2021). Trend van dagvlinders, 1992-2020 (indicator 1386, versie 18
, 7 juni 2021). https://www.clo.nl/indicatoren/nl1386-dagvlinders
CLO-1387. CBS, PBL, RIVM, WUR (2021). Trend van libellen, 1991-2020 (indicator 1387, versie 16 , 31
mei 2021). https://www.clo.nl/indicatoren/nl1387-libellen
CLO-1479. CBS, PBL, RIVM, WUR (2022). Trend van boerenlandvogels, 1915-2020 (indicator 1479,
versie 13 , 24 maart 2022). https://www.clo.nl/indicatoren/nl1479-boerenlandvogels
CLO-1569. CBS, PBL, RIVM, WUR (2022). Trend fauna - all species monitored - Living Planet Index
Netherlands, 1990-2020 (indicator 1569, version 07 , 28 March 2022).
CLO-1571. CBS, PBL, RIVM, WUR (2022). Trend van zoogdieren, 1995-2020 (indicator 1571, versie 07 ,
22 juni 2022). https://www.clo.nl/indicatoren/nl1571-trend-van-zoogdieren
CLO-1573. CBS, PBL, RIVM, WUR (2021). Rode Lijst Indicator van zoetwater- en landfauna, 1995-
2020 (indicator 1573, versie 07 , 18 juni 2021). https://www.clo.nl/indicatoren/nl157307-rode-lijst-
land-en-zoetwater
CLO-1577. CBS, PBL, RIVM, WUR (2022). Fauna van zoet water en moeras, 1990-2020 (indicator
1577, versie 06 , 21 april 2022). https://www.clo.nl/indicatoren/nl1577-fauna-van-zoet-water-en-
moeras
CLO-1578. CBS, PBL, RIVM, WUR (2022). Trend van zoetwatervissen, 1990-2021 (indicator 1578,
versie 05 , 30 mei 2022). https://www.clo.nl/indicatoren/nl1578-trend-van-zoetwatervissen
CLO-1579. CBS, PBL, RIVM, WUR (2022). Fauna van het land, 1990-2020 (indicator 1579, versie 06 ,
24 maart 2022). https://www.clo.nl/indicatoren/nl1579-fauna-van-het-land
CLO-1580. CBS, PBL, RIVM, WUR (2022). Fauna van het agrarisch gebied, 1990-2020 (indicator 1580,
versie 06 , 24 maart 2022). https://www.clo.nl/indicatoren/nl1580-trend-fauna-agrarisch
CLO-1581. CBS, PBL, RIVM, WUR (2022). Fauna van natuurgebieden op land, 1990-2020 (indicator
1581, versie 07 , 17 maart 2022). https://www.clo.nl/indicatoren/nl1581-trend-alle-natuurgebieden
CLO-1585. CBS, PBL, RIVM, WUR (2020). Fauna van stedelijk gebied, 1990-2018 (indicator 1585,
versie 03 , 31 maart 2020.) https://www.clo.nl/indicatoren/nl158503-trend-fauna-stad
CLO-1586. CBS, PBL, RIVM, WUR (2021). Fauna van open natuurgebieden, 1990-2020 (indicator 1586,
versie 05 , 21 december 2021). https://www.clo.nl/indicatoren/nl1586-trend-fauna-open-
natuurgebieden
CLO-1618. CBS, PBL, RIVM, WUR (2021). Broedvogels van bos, 1990-2020 (indicator 1618, versie 05 ,
30 november 2021). https://www.clo.nl/indicatoren/nl1618-broedvogels-van-het-bos
CLO-2521. CBS, PBL, RIVM, WUR (2022). Red List Indicator, 1995 – 2021 (indicator 1521, version 15,
22 June 2022). https://www.clo.nl/en/indicators/en1521-red-list-indicator